(Regulations of the Fair Political Practice Commission, Title 2, Division 6, California Code of
Regulations)
§ 18940.2. Gift Limit Amount.

(a) For purposes of Section 89503, the adjusted annual gift limit amount in effect for the
period January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2026, is $630.

Credits
Note: Authority cited: Section 83112, Government Code. Reference: Sections 87103(e), 89503
and 89506, Government Code.
History

1. Renumbering of former section 18954 to new section 18940.2, amendment of section heading,
new subsection (a), subsection relettering, repealer of former subsection (¢), and amendment of
footnote filed 10-23-96; operative 10-23-96 pursuant to Government Code section 11343.4(d)
(Register 96, No. 43).
2. Amendment of subsections (a) and (b) and Note filed 4-9-97; operative 4-9-97 pursuant to
Government Code section 11343.4(d) (Register 97, No. 15).
3. Amendment filed 12-10-98; operative 12-10-98 pursuant to Government Code section
11343.4(d) (Register 98, No. 50).
4. Amendment of subsection (a) and amendment of Note filed 12-6-2000; operative 1-1-2001
pursuant to the 1974 version of Government Code section 11380.2 and Title 2, California Code
of Regulations, section 18312(d) and (e) (Register 2000, No. 49).
5. Amendment of subsection (a) filed 1-16-2003; operative 1-1-2003. Submitted to OAL for
filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil

C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27,



1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking
requirements) (Register 2003, No. 3).

6. Editorial correction of History 5 (Register 2003, No. 12).

7. Amendment of subsection (a) filed 1-4-2005; operative 1-1-2005 pursuant to Government
Code section 11343.4 (Register 2005, No. 1).

8. Amendment of subsection (a) filed 12-18-2006; operative 1-1-2007. Submitted to OAL
pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Olffice of Administrative Law, 3 Civil
C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27,
1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking
requirements) (Register 2006, No. 51).

9. Amendment of subsection (a) filed 10-31-2008; operative 11-30-2008. Submitted to OAL for
filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil
C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27,
1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking
requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by OAL) (Register 2008, No.
44).

10. Repealer and new subsection (c) filed 7-6-2009; operative 8-5-2009. Submitted to OAL for
filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil
C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27,
1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking
requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by OAL) (Register 2009, No.

28).



11. Amendment of subsections (a)-(b) and (d)(2) filed 11-15-2010; operative 12-15-2010.
Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of
Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative
Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by
OAL) (Register 2010, No. 47).

12. Amendment of subsection (a) and repealer of subsections (b)-(d)(2) filed 1-23-2012. Pursuant
to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 18313(e), FPPC has designated an effective
date of 1-1-2012. Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v.
Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate
District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974
Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or
substantive review by OAL) (Register 2012, No. 4).

13. Amendment filed 1-7-2013; operative 2-6-2013. Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant

to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924,
California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992
(FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements
and not subject to procedural or substantive review by OAL) (Register 2013, No. 2).

14. Amendment filed 12-15-2014; operative 1-1-2015 pursuant to section 18312(e)(1)(A), title 2,
California Code of Regulations. Submitted to OAL for filing and printing pursuant to Fair
Political Practices Commission v. Olffice of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC



regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements)
(Register 2014, No. 51).

15. Amendment filed 12-1-2016; operative 12-31-2016 pursuant to Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, section
18312(e). Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office
of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative
Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by
OAL) (Register 2016, No. 49).

16. Amendment filed 12-12-2018; operative 1-11-2019 pursuant to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
section 18312(e). Submitted to OAL for filing and printing pursuant to Fair Political Practices
Commission v. Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third
Appellate District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974
Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or
substantive review by OAL) (Register 2018, No. 50).

17. Amendment filed 12-23-2020; operative 1-1-2021 pursuant to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, section
18312(e). Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office
of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative
Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by
OAL) (Register 2020, No. 52).

18. Amendment filed 12-20-2022; operative 1-19-2023 pursuant to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,
section 18312(e). Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v.

Office of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate



District, nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974
Administrative Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or
substantive review by OAL) (Register 2022, No. 51).

19. Amendment filed 2-18-2025; operative 3-20-2025 pursuant to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, section
18312(e). Submitted to OAL for filing pursuant to Fair Political Practices Commission v. Office
of Administrative Law, 3 Civil C010924, California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
nonpublished decision, April 27, 1992 (FPPC regulations only subject to 1974 Administrative
Procedure Act rulemaking requirements and not subject to procedural or substantive review by

OAL) (Register 2025, No. 8).



	  18940.2. Gift Limit Amount.
	Credits
	History


